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Please complete ALL (5) blanks in the first three lines. 2026 

LB(1) 1244 FISCAL NOTE 
 
State Agency OR Political Subdivision Name: (2) Nebraska State Historical Society 
 
Prepared by: (3) Michael Sothan Date Prepared: (4) 1/29/26 Phone: (5) 402-540-3925 
 
                                           ESTIMATE PROVIDED BY STATE AGENCY OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISION    
                                

 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 
 EXPENDITURES REVENUE EXPENDITURES REVENUE 

GENERAL FUNDS 
 

0   0   13,023   0 
 

CASH FUNDS 
 

0   -100,000   0   -100,000 
 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
 

0   0   0   0 
 

OTHER FUNDS 
 

0   0   0   0 
 

TOTAL FUNDS 
 

0   0   0   0 
 

 
Explanation of Estimate: 
Fees generated from administering The Job Creation and Mainstreet Revitalization (Program) pay for portions 
of two staff members or .75 FTE and other associated costs that oversee both this Program and other State 
and Federal incentive programs, State duties for the wind down of this Program can be covered under the 
Program’s Cash Fund and Part 3 fees through at least FY 27, after that obligations to the Program would likely 
be shifted to general fund expenditures as these duties cannot be covered under the Federal Historic 
Preservation grant fund. 
 
The Program will take time to fully wind down. NSHS responsibility for current applications can be expected 
through FY36 and 5 years after the last project is completed, foreseeably FY41. This is due to the post 
completion 5-year review period and time needed for active applications to wrap up per statue. As duties for 
the Program diminish, some of the costs of these positions and technology costs will be assumed under 
Federal funds, however, state responsibilities administered by these positions, currently covered by the cash 
fund, would eventually need to be covered by other State funds. 
Figures above were derived from the cash fund (25420) projections. Part 2 (new applicant) fees make up the 
bulk of fees collected, est at 100k per year. Applicants do pay a small Part 3 (completion review fee), est at 10k 
per year. Costs for the program include staff/benefits, technology, and travel for project meetings and reviews. 
As such expenses from FY27 and most from FY28 will be covered by existing cash fund balances and are 
already accounted for in those budgets, it is projected the fund will be exhausted in late FY28 resulting in the 
general fun expenditure for that year and subsequent years. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

BREAKDOWN BY MAJOR OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE 
Personal Services:      

POSITION TITLE 
NUMBER OF POSITIONS 

26-27                27-28 
2026-27 

EXPENDITURES 
2027-28 

EXPENDITURES 

Building Program Specialist (existing)  .5  .5  N/A   N/A  
Historical Society Associate Director 
(existing)  .25  .25  N/A   N/A  

Benefits………………………………...……     0   1,000  

Operating…………………………...……….     0   11,523  

Travel………………………………………..     0   500  

Capital outlay…………………...…………..     0   0  

Aid…………………………………………...     0   0  

Capital improvements……………………...     0   0  

      TOTAL……………………………….....     0   13,023  
 










